
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 @ 18.30
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Fiona Abbott - Principal Democratic Services Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 12th July, 2018

5  Monthly Performance Report 
Members are reminded to bring with them the most recent MPR for period end 
July 2018. 

Comments/questions should be made at the appropriate Scrutiny Committee 
relevant to the subject matter.

**** ITEMS CALLED IN / REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - Tuesday 18th 
September, 2018 

6  Housing and Homeless Strategy 
Minute 264 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item No. 8)
Called-in by Councillors Jones and Gilbert

7  Senior Management Arrangements
Minute 269 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item No. 13)
Called in by Councillors Ayling and Woodley

8  Annual Comments, Compliments and Complaints Report 
Minute 271 (Cabinet Book 1 Agenda Item No. 15)
Referred direct to all three Scrutiny Committees

9  Fees and Charges Policy 
Minute 277 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 21)
Called-in by Councillors Wexham, Mulroney, Terry and Woodley

10  Standing Order 46 Report 
Minute 284 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 28)
Item 2.1 - Disposal of 7 Ceylon Road, Westcliff on Sea only
Called-in by Councillors Ware-Lane and Gilbert

Public Document Pack



**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS

NONE 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN 

NONE 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

11  Update on in depth scrutiny project - additional enforcement resources 
for Southend 
Report – to follow

12  In depth scrutiny project - Re-imaging the town centre for the future, in 
the context of the vision for Southend 2050 
Initial Draft Project Plan

The Chairman & Members of Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor B Ayling (Chair), Councillor C Mulroney (Vice-Chair), 
Councillors B Arscott, D Burzotta, F Evans, N Folkard, D Garston, I Gilbert, R Hadley, 
H McDonald, D McGlone, D Nelson, D Norman MBE, G Phillips, M Stafford, M Terry and 
C Walker



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 12th July, 2018
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor C Mulroney (Vice-Chair)
Councillors B Arscott, D Burzotta, F Evans, N Folkard, D Garston, 
I Gilbert, R Hadley, T Harp*, H McDonald, D McGlone, 
D Norman MBE, J McMahon*, G Phillips, M Terry and C Walker
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors J Lamb, T Cox, M Flewitt and L Salter (Cabinet 
Members)
Councillor D Garne
J K Williams, F Abbott, S Houlden, G Halksworth, C Fozzard, 
M Gatrell and J Ruffle

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.40 pm

134  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ayling (substitute Cllr 
Harp), Councillor Nelson (substitute Cllr McMahon) and Councillor Stafford (no 
substitute).

Councillor McDonald acted as Vice Chair at the meeting.

135  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Lamb, Salter, Flewitt and Cox (Cabinet Members) - Disqualifying 
non-pecuniary interests in all the called-in/referred items; attended pursuant 
to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the 
Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor McMahon - interest in agenda item relating to Annual Report - 
non-pecuniary – been a night shelter worker; member of SCF provision of 
services for the homeless; co-founder HARP – homeless facilities in 
Southend;

(c) Councillor Hadley – disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item relating to 
Future Delivery of a regulated Private Rented Housing Sector - attended 
pursuant to dispensation agreed by the Standards Committee on 21st 
November 2017, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011 to participate in the 
debate and vote. However, Councillor Hadley confirmed that he would not be 
exercising his dispensation in terms of voting and would limit his contribution 
to speaking only;

(d) Councillor Evans - disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item relating to 
Future Delivery of a regulated Private Rented Housing Sector – withdrew;

(e) Councillor Folkard – agenda item relating to Future Delivery of a regulated 
Private Rented Housing Sector – non-pecuniary – SBC appointed 
representative on SEAL;

Public Document Pack

1

4



(f) Councillor Flewitt – agenda item relating to MPR – non-pecuniary – Hate 
Crime Ambassador.

Councillor Salter advised that she has a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda 
item relating to Future Delivery of a regulated Private Rented Housing Sector (as 
a Private Sector landlord) but would be leaving the meeting prior to the item 
being discussed.

136  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Lamb, the Leader responded to a question from Mr Webb and 
Councillor Cox, Cabinet Member for Adults & Housing responded to a question 
from Mr Webb. 

The responses to the 2 questions from Mrs Grubb will be forwarded to her as 
she was not present at the meeting.

137  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 12th April, 2018 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 12th April, 2018 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record.

138  Monthly Performance Report - May 2018 

The Committee considered the Monthly Performance Report covering the period 
to end May 2018, which had been circulated recently.

In response to questions about the format of this Report, the Leader said that he 
would ascertain why information on Public Protection and Partnership Indicators 
(Section 4) was not included this time. 

The Cabinet Member for Public Protection reported verbally on the latest crime 
statistics received from the District Commander and confirmed that he would 
circulate the information to Members shortly.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

139  Social Value Policy 

The Committee considered Minute 45 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th 
June 2018, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Chief Executive setting out the proposed Social Value Policy to be applied 
across all Council procurement activities from June 2018.

2



Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the Council’s Social Value Policy from June 2018, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be adopted.

2. That the aims, objectives and principles stated in the Policy, be approved.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb

140  Annual Report and 2017/18 Year End Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 46 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th 
June 2018, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Chief Executive setting out the approach to the Council’s Annual Report and 
the end of year position of the Council’s corporate performance for 2017/18 
and 2018/19 targets.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the suggested approach to the Council’s Annual Report, set out in 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report and draft design set out in Appendix 3 to 
the report, be approved.

2. That the 2017/18 end of year performance report and targets for 2018/19, 
be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: as appropriate for the item.

141  Corporate Risk Register 2018/19 

The Committee considered Minute 47 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th 
June 2018, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Chief Executive presenting the revised 2018/19 Corporate Risk Register.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the risks identified by the Corporate Management Team (CMT) be 
included in the 2018/19 Corporate Risk Register (these will be presented to 
the Audit Committee on 25th July 2018).”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb

3



142  Notice of Motion - Jewish Manifesto for Local Government 

The Committee considered Minute 61 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th 
June 2018, which had been called in to Scrutiny.

At the meeting of Council held on 19th April 2018, Members received a Notice 
of Motion proposing that the Council supports the launch of the Jewish 
Manifesto for Local Government published by the Board of Deputies, the 
Security Council for British Jews.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the Notice of Motion proposing the launch of the Jewish Manifesto for 
Local Government, be adopted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Salter

143  Council Procedure Rule 46 

The Committee considered Minute 62 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th 
June 2018, relating to item 3.1, acquisition of 6 flats at St Mary’s Court, 
Victoria Avenue, Southend-on-Sea. 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Director of Adult Services 
and Housing said that she would ascertain the reasons for the properties 
becoming available at this time.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the submitted report be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Flewitt

144  Compulsory Licensing Scheme 

(This is a pre-Cabinet Scrutiny item).

The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive (People) by 
way of pre-Cabinet scrutiny.

The Committee discussed the Report in detail and in particular the merits of the 
Options presented, in particular Option 1 (revise the present delivery to 
incorporate enhanced enforcement) and Option 3 (strict application of all powers 
available & consider discretionary licensing). 

4



Resolved:-

The Committee recommended that the Cabinet should pursue the approach 
set out in Option 1 in the Report. 

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member:- Cllr Cox

145  Policing in Southend 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 35.1 (d), Councillor Terry requested 
that the following item be raised at the meeting – “To discuss the outcome of the 
unanimous decision by Full Council on 19th April 2018 to call for more policing in 
Southend (Minute 937 refers) and the content of the letter sent to the Home 
Secretary / Government.

The Cabinet Member responded to questions raised and confirmed that letters 
have been sent to Mr Hirst, the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner and to the 
Home Office (although this would be confirmed to all Members). He also agreed 
to arrange for the circulation of the letter to Mr Hirst and his response.

The Committee expressed concern about the delay in the despatch of the letters, 
and some of the content which did not reflect the agreement made by the 
Council in April. The Leader undertook to brief the Group Leaders on the 
situation. 

Resolved:-

That the situation be noted.

146  In depth Scrutiny Projects 2018/19 and Summary of Work 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the 
possible in depth scrutiny project to be undertaken by the Scrutiny Committee in 
2018/19. The report also attached some information about the work carried out 
by the Scrutiny Committee in the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

The Committee noted that the Place Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 9th 
July 2018 had considered the suggestion to undertake a joint study with the 
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee focussing on various aspects of the 
Town Centre, in the context of the vision for Southend 2050.  Such a joint study 
would enable cross cutting issues to be addressed effectively.  This study could 
cover retail in a changing world, housing, community safety, acquisition of 
properties etc. (shaping here, living here).

Resolved:-

1. That the in depth scrutiny project for 2018/19 will be looking at the Town 
Centre, in the context of the vision for Southend 2050 and that this be a joint 
project with the Place Scrutiny Committee, to ensure that all cross cutting 
issues can be properly considered. 

5



2. That a joint Working Party be established consisting of 8 Members drawn 
from both Scrutiny Committees and chaired by the Chairman of the Place 
Scrutiny Committee.  

3. That Council be recommended to appoint the 8 Members of the Working 
Party at its meeting on 19th July 2018 (by convention proportionality shall 
apply) and endorse Councillor Robinson as Chairman of the Working Party.

4. That the information attached at Appendix 3 to the Report, the summary of 
work of the 3 Scrutiny Committees during 2017 / 2018, be noted.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function save for Resolution 3 above which is a Council 
function.

147  Minutes of the Meeting of the Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on 
Monday, 11th June 2018 

Resolved:

That the Minutes of the meeting of Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on Monday, 
11th June 2018 be received and noted and the recommendations therein 
endorsed.

Note: This is a Scrutiny Function.

Chairman:

6



Version: V1.0 
     

Published by the Policy, Engagement & Communication Team    
Further information: timmacgregor@southend.gov.uk  (01702) 534025 or LouisaThomas@southend.gov.uk (01702) 212039 

 

Draft 

 

    

       

   
 

 

  
 

MONTHLY PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

 
 

July 2018 
 

Contents 
 

Section 1 
Pages 1-8                    2018-19 Exceptions – Current Month’s Performance 

Current Month’s performance information for indicators rated Red or 
Amber and highlighted Green indicators with commentary. 

  
Section 2     2018-19 Corporate Performance Indicators 
Pages 9 - 12  Performance Information for all Corporate Priority Indicators 

 
 
 

Section 3 Detail of Indicators Rated Red or Amber 
Pages 13-25 Performance detail for indicators rated Red or Amber 

 
 

Section 4                 Partnership Indicators 
Pa
[...]
9

S
u

m
m

ar
y 

o
f 

C
ap

it
al

 E
xp

en
d

it
u

re
 a

t 
31

st
 J

u
ly

 2
01

8

A
ct

u
al

 c
o

m
p

ar
ed

 t
o

 R
ev

is
ed

 B
u

d
g

et
 s

p
en

t 
is

 £
14

.1
97

M
 

o
r 

18
%

64
72



 

14 
 

 

A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 2

 Y
ea

r 
 O

ut
tu

rn
 £

m
 

 O
ut

tu
rn

 %
 

20
14

/1
5

34
.8

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

83
.8

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

20
15

/1
6

37
.9

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

97
.0

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

20
16

/1
7

48
.8

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

89
.0

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

20
17

/1
8

61
.0

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

95
.0

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-1
0010203040506070

0
1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
13

£ Millions

C
ap

it
al

 p
ro

gr
am

m
e

 D
e

li
ve

ry
 

C
u

m
m

u
la

ti
ve

 C
ap

it
al

 E
xp

e
n

d
it

u
re

 2
0

1
4

/1
5

 t
o

 2
0

1
8

/1
9

20
14

/1
5

20
15

/1
6

20
16

/1
7

20
17

/1
8

20
18

/1
9

65
73



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Page 1 of 7 Report Number

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People)

to
Cabinet

on
18th September 2018

Report prepared by: Glyn Halksworth, Head of Housing & 
Social Inclusion

Housing & Homelessness Strategy

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Tony Cox

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Cabinet of progress to date in the development of the Housing & 
Homelessness Strategy and seek guidance regarding next steps.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet endorses:

a) Progress to date in the development of the strategy, including its identified 
aims and emerging actions 

b) Proposals to jointly undertake consultation jointly with the Local Plan 
programme

c) Proposals to return to Cabinet in November 2018 following the conclusion of 
consultation, with a draft final strategy docum
[...]
rategy will encourage partnership working to 
encourage good quality housing management and maintenance, keeping 
people safe in their homes. 

The strategy supports the reduction of homelessness & rough sleeping which 
may impact public perception of community safety and prevent rough sleepers 
from being at risk of severe weather, physical and verbal abuse. 

6.11 Environmental Impact

These will be assessed and made clear as the strategy emerges. 

7. Background Papers

PSI visioning paper 
CMT/Cabinet away day slides 24.07.2018.

8. Appendices

None

81



This page is intentionally left blank



Senior Management Arrangements Page 1 of 4 Report No: CE

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of the Chief Executive

to

Cabinet

on
 18th September 2018

Report prepared by: 
Alison Griffin, Chief Executive

Senior Management Arrangements
Cabinet Member: Councillor J. Lamb

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

To consider changes to the senior management arrangements of the Council.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To agree the revised structure at Senior Management level (Appendix 1) 
including the deletion of the Department of the Chief Executive.

2.2 To note that the appropriate changes to the Senior Management Appraisal 
System will also be made to reflect this new structure.

2.3 To note that the Senior Managers Pay Panel will be considering senior 
management salaries in the context of these changes and current market 
conditions and will be making recommendations to Cabinet in this respect 
at the November meeting.

3. Background 

The senior management structure of the Council was last reviewed in 2016 
following the retirement of the Corporate Director – Corporate Services.  The 
roles of Deputy Chief Executives (previously Corporate Directors) were 
established and the Department of the Chief Executive replaced the Corporate 
Services Department.

This structure has served the Council well, particularly during 
[...]
fficer 

 

Annual Report – Comments, Complaints and Compliments – 2017/18 

All Scrutiny Committees 
Cabinet Members: Councillors Lamb, Cox and Boyd 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item.  

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report is to: 
 

 Provide performance information about comments, complaints and 
compliments received across the Council for 2017-18 

 Fulfil the duty of the Monitoring Officer to report to members on the 
findings of certain Local Government Ombudsman investigations 

 Fulfil the Council’s statutory duty to produce an annual report concerning 
compliments and complaints received about its Children and Adult social 
care functions.  

 Support the Council’s values in being open, honest and transparent. 
  
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1.      To note the Council’s performance in respect of comments, complaints and
            compliments for 201718.
 
2.2.      To refer the report to each Scrutiny Committee, for the Place and P & R
            Scrutiny Committees to consider Appendix A and for the People Scrunity
            Committee to consider Appendices B and C.
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. It is good practice for the Cabinet to receive an annual report on Corporate   
Comments, Complaints and Compliments. This report is attached at Appendix A 
and includes a summary of the findings of the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman which the Monitoring Officer is obliged to report under 
section 5(2) of the Local Government and Housing Act and the Local 
Government Act 1974.  

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

87

8



Comments, Compliments & Complaints Page 2 of 38 Report No: 

 

3.2. Legislation requires that statutory processes are in place to deal with complaints 
relating to children and adults social care, to advertise that process and produce 
annual reports. These reports also need to be shared with the Care Quality 
Commission and the Department of Health. The two reports are attached as 
Appendices B and C to this report.   

 
3.3.   Details of 
[...]
at an early stage and there are undue delays, 
        compensation may have to be paid to acknowledge the time and trouble that the 
        complainant has expended.  
        In some cases, the initial input in terms of staff time to find a resolution through a 
        meeting/conciliation may be quite intensive but where the complainant has an 
        ongoing relationship with the service, it can save resources in the long term.  
 
8.2   Contribution to Council’s Vision & Critical Priorities 
        A robust and responsive complaint handling process adds to the public’s confidence 
        and satisfaction with the way they are dealt with by the local authority when they have 
        concerns to raise.   
        Effective complaints handling and a well-advertised procedure contributes to the 
        corporate priorities: 
 
        EXCELLENT - Work with and listen to our communities and partners to achieve better 
        outcomes for all 
        SAFE - Look after and safeguard our children and vulnerable adults 
 
8.3   Equalities and Diversity Implications 
        All those involved in dealing with complaints are mindful of ensuring a consistent 
        approach with all complainants in line with Equalities principles. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

122



Fees & Charges Policy September 2018 Page 1 of 4 Report No: CE01

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Director of Finance & Resources

to
Cabinet

on
18 September 2018

Report prepared by: Joe Chesterton 
Director of Finance & Resources

Fees & Charges Policy
All Scrutiny Committees 

Executive Councillor: Councillor John Lamb
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report

To consider the introduction of a fees and charges policy for services to allow 
for the setting of fees and charges. 

2 Recommendation

Cabinet are asked to approve;

2.1 The proposed fees & charges policy set out in Appendix 1;

2.2 That the existing delegation in Paragraph 3.2(k) in Part 3 Schedule 3 be 
deleted and replaced by the following wording;

“To set fees and charges in their areas of responsibility (save for parking 
charges) including making in year changes subject to;

 compliance with the Council’s Fees & Charges Policy;

 compliance with all legal requirements relating to the setting of statutory 
and discretionary fees and charges, including undertaking any necessary 
public consultation and assessing the equality impacts; and

 prior consultation with the Council’s Director of Finance & Resources and 
the relevant Cabinet member”

Agenda
Item No.

123

9



Fees & Charges Policy September 2018 Page 2 of 4 Report No: CE01

 and that Article 4.02(2) be amended as follows;

“To approve and adopt the Council’s Budget.

[The Budget includes the allocation of financial resources to different services 
and projects, proposed contingency funds, setting fees and charges (save that 
fees and charges, other than parking charges, can be set by Chief Officers in 
accordance with paragraph 3.2(k) in Part 3 Schedule 3), the Council Tax Base, 
setting the Council Tax and decisions relating to the control of the Council’s 
borrowing requirement, investments, the control of capital expenditure and the 
setting of virement limits]”

3 Background

3.1 Income from fees and charges are an integral part of the Council’s overall 
financial and commercial approach especially as we move into an era of 
financial self-sustainability and therefore support in the overall setting of the 
Council’s budget. 

3.2 Clearly the scope to increase fees or charges is determined by a number of 
factors, of which the most important are: strategic desirability, government 
direction, elasticity of demand for services, and impact on service users. There 
is no prescribed increase in individual fees and charges, although the current 
medium term financial strategy assumes a cpi inflation increase in net income 
collected (yield) from general price increases. Some fees and charges are also 
predicated on di
[...]
ontent/uploads/2016/03/GrimseyReview04.092.pdf
http://southendbid.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/20094_SOUTHEND_RENEWAL_BROCHURE-D21_WEB-SPREADS.pdf
http://southendbid.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/20094_SOUTHEND_RENEWAL_BROCHURE-D21_WEB-SPREADS.pdf
https://creativeconomy.britishcouncil.org/media/uploads/files/HubsReport.pdf
https://thegreatbritishhighstreet.co.uk/pdf/Digital_High_Street_Report/The-Digital-High-Street-Report-2020.pdf
https://thegreatbritishhighstreet.co.uk/pdf/Digital_High_Street_Report/The-Digital-High-Street-Report-2020.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/699295/26.01.18_Healthy_High_Streets_Full_Report_Final_version_3.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/699295/26.01.18_Healthy_High_Streets_Full_Report_Final_version_3.pdf


6

Town Centre Scrutiny Project

Indicative Programme:

2018

September:
1. Convene Reference Group – review ToR
2. Baselining and benchmarking evidence base / national trends.
3. Evidence review (1)

October
4. Scrutiny (8th Oct)
5. Industry workshop
6. Visit(s)
7. Evidence Review (2)

November
8. Visit(s)
9. Evidence Review (3)
10.Launch consultation (aligned with Local Plan)

December
11.Possibility Thinking Workshop with Reference Group

2019

January
12.Town Centre Conference
13.Reference Group feedback and input
14.Conclude consultation (aligned with Local Plan)

February
15.Consultation Response Analysis and feedback
16.Draft report outline and initial recommendations – any additional evidence 

needed to reach conclusions?

March
17.Reference Group review draft report
18.Draft report

April 
19.Final report to Scrutiny 

136


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 12th July, 2018
	Minutes

	5 Monthly Performance Report
	6 Housing and Homeless Strategy
	7 Senior Management Arrangements
	8 Annual Comments, Compliments and Complaints Report
	9 Fees and Charges Policy
	Appendix 1

	10 Standing Order 46 Report
	12 In depth scrutiny project - Re-imaging the town centre for the future, in the context of the vision for Southend 2050





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 10th October, 2018
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor B Ayling (Chair)
Councillors C Mulroney (Vice-Chair), B Arscott, D Burzotta, F Evans, 
N Folkard, D Garston, I Gilbert, R Hadley, A Jones*, H McDonald, 
D McGlone, D Nelson, G Phillips, M Stafford and M Terry

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors Courtenay, Cox and Flewitt (Cabinet Members)
Councillor J Garston
A Griffin, J K Williams, F Abbott, J Chesterton, S Houlden, 
G Halksworth and J Ruffle

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.05 pm

359  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Norman MBE (substitute 
Cllr A Jones) and Councillor C Walker (no substitute).

360  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a) Councillors Courtenay, Cox and Flewitt (Cabinet Members) – disqualifying non-
pecuniary interest in the called in items / referred item; attended pursuant to the 
dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism 
Act 2011;

(b) Councillor McGlone - agenda item relating to Housing and Homeless Strategy – 
non-pecuniary – non-Executive Director South Essex Homes;

(c) Councillor J Garston - agenda item relating to Housing and Homeless Strategy 
– non-pecuniary – Council’s representative on HARP, who were mentioned 
during discussion.

361  Questions from Members of the Public 

The responses to the questions from Mr Webb, Mr Grubb and from Mrs Grubb will 
be forwarded to them as they were not present at the meeting. 

362  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record.



363  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered the Monthly Performance Report covering the period to 
end July 2018, which had been circulated recently.

In response to questions, the Cabinet Member for Public Protection agreed to 
circulate the following - information on Public Space Protection Orders and the 
latest crime statistics provided by the District Commander.

Resolved:- 

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

364  Housing and Homeless Strategy 

The Committee considered Minute 264 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 18th 
September, 2018, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (People) on progress to date in the development of 
the Housing Strategy.

In response to questions, the Cabinet Member for Adults and Housing agreed to 
provide the following information:-
- details on the work with the Centre for Homelessness Impact; 
- the number of homeless who have been provided with the support they are 
entitled to under the national Rough Sleeper Initiative funded by Ministry of 
Housing and Local Government. 

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the progress to date in the development of the strategy, including its 
identified aims and emerging actions, be endorsed.

2. That the proposals to jointly undertake consultation with the Local Plan 
programme, be endorsed.

3. That, following the conclusion of the consultation, the draft final strategy 
document and accompanying action plan be submitted to Cabinet in November 
2018.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Cox

365  Senior Management Arrangements 

The Committee considered Minute 269 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 18th 
September, 2018, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of 
the Chief Executive setting out proposed changes to the senior management 
arrangements of the Council.



Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-

1. That the revised structure at Senior Management level, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, including the deletion of the Department of 
the Chief Executive, be approved.

2. That it be noted that the appropriate changes to the Senior Management 
Appraisal System will also be made to reflect this new structure.

3. That it be noted that the Senior Managers Pay Panel will consider senior 
management salaries in the context of these changes and current market 
conditions and will make recommendations to Cabinet in this respect at the 
November meeting.”

Note: This is a Council Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb

366  Annual Comments, Compliments and Complaints Report 

The Committee considered Minute 271 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 18th 
September, 2018, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a 
report of the Chief Executive providing performance information about 
comments, complaints and compliments received across the Council for 2017-
18.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

That the Council’s performance in respect of comments, complaints and 
compliments for 2017-18 be noted and the report at Appendix A to the 
submitted report be referred to each Scrutiny Committee and the reports at 
Appendix B and Appendix C be referred to the People Scrutiny Committee.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllrs Lamb, Cox and Boyd (as appropriate).

367  Fees and Charges Policy 

The Committee considered Minute 277 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 18th 
September, 2018, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of 
the Chief Executive on proposals for the introduction of a fees and charges 
policy for services to allow for the setting of fees and charges.

Resolved:-

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the fees and charges policy set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report, be approved.



2. That the existing delegation in Paragraph 3.2(k) in Part 2, Schedule 3 of the 
Constitution be deleted and replaced with the following wording:

“To set fees and charges in their areas of responsibility (save for parking 
charges) including making in year changes subject to:

 Compliance with the Council’s Fees & Charges Policy;
 Compliance with all legal requirements relating to the setting of statutory and 

discretionary fees and charges, including undertaking any necessary public 
consultation and assessing the equality impacts; and

 Prior consultation with the Council’s Director of Finance & Resources and the 
relevant Cabinet Member”

and that Article 4.02(2) be amended as follows:

“To approve and adopt the Council’s Budget.

(The Budget includes the allocation of financial resources to different services 
and projects, proposed contingency funds, setting fees and charges (save that 
fees and charges, other than parking charges, can be set by Chief Officers in 
accordance with paragraph 3.2(k) in Part 3 Schedule 3), the Council Tax Base, 
setting the Council Tax and decisions relating to the control of the Council’s 
borrowing requirement, investments, the control of capital expenditure and the 
setting of virement limits).”

Note: This is a Council Function.
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb

368  Standing Order 46 Report 

The Committee considered Minute 284 of Cabinet held on 18th September, 2018 
which had been called in to Scrutiny, concerning this action taken under Standing 
Order 46 – Disposal of 7 Ceylon Road, Westcliff-on-Sea (item 2.1 refers). 

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the submitted report be noted.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor: Cllr Courtenay

369  Update on in depth scrutiny project - additional enforcement resources for 
Southend 

The Committee considered an update on the in depth scrutiny project undertaken 
by the Scrutiny Committee in 2017/18 on ‘additional enforcement resources for 
Southend’.



Resolved:-

That the update be noted.

Note: This is a Scrutiny Function.

370  In depth scrutiny project - Re-imaging the town centre for the future, in the 
context of the vision for Southend 2050 

Further to Minute 146 of its meeting held on 12th July 2018, the Committee 
considered the project plan in relation to the agreed joint in-depth scrutiny project, 
with the Place Scrutiny Committee for 2018/19 entitled “Re-imaging the Town 
Centre in the context of the vision for Southend 2050”.

The Committee also received an oral update on the progress that had been made 
with the study to date.

Resolved:-

That, subject to the involvement of the Youth Council and residents’ input into the 
study, the project plan be agreed.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

Chairman:


